

---

**Docket No. 17-55504**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**GUILLERMO ROBLES,**

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,**

**v.**

**DOMINO'S PIZZA LLC,**

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

**DISTRICT COURT CASE No.: 2:16-cv-06599-SJO-FFM**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

**MANNING LAW, APC**

Joseph R. Manning, Jr., Esq. (State Bar No. 223381)

Michael J. Manning, Esq. (State Bar No. 286879)

4667 MacArthur Blvd., Suite 150

Newport Beach, CA 92660

Office: (949) 200-8755

ADAPracticeGroup@manninglawoffice.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. DOMINO’S CONTINUES TO MISCHARACTERIZE RELIEF SOUGHT BY ROBLES.....1**

**II. THE FAIR NOTICE ARGUMENTS THAT ARE THE BASIS FOR DOMINO’S DUE PROCESS CONCERNS WERE FULLY BRIEFED IN THE DISTRICT COURT.....3**

**III. DOMINO’S HAD SUFFICIENT NOTICE OF ITS WEBSITE ACCESSIBILITY OBLIGATIONS TO SATISFY DUE PROCESS.....7**

**A. THE ADA’S GENERAL MANDATE AND RELEVANT REGULATIONS REQUIRE ACCESSIBILITY.....8**

**B. THE LACK OF SPECIFIC GUIDELINES FROM THE DOJ DOES NOT EXCUSE DOMINOS FROM COMPLYING WITH THE ADA’S GENERAL MANDATE.....11**

**C. A VIOLATION OF THE GENERAL MANDATE WAS ADEQUATELY PLED BY APPELLANT BECAUSE ROBLES PLED HE CANNOT ORDER A PIZZA IN ADVANCE AND PICK IT UP USING DOMINO’S WEBSITE OR MOBILE APP .....13**

**D. THE DOJ’S INTERPRETATION OF THE ADA AS APPLYING TO THE WEBSITE OF PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS IS ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE .....15**

**IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY APPLYING THE PRIMARY JURISDICTION DOCTRINE.....18**

**A. REFERRAL TO THE DOJ PURSUANT TO THE PRIMARY JURISDICTION DOCTRINE WOULD NOT PROMOTE EFFICIENCY AND WOULD PREJUDICE INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES.....18**

**B. PRIMARY JURISDICTION SHOULD NOT BE APPLIED WHEN THE DOJ IS AWARE OF, BUT HAS EXPRESSED NO INTEREST IN THE SUBJECT MATTER OF THE LITIGATION .....20**

**V. DOMINO’S OWN BRIEF DEMONSTRATES THE EXISTENCE OF DISPUTED FACTUAL QUESTIONS THE COURT FAILED TO ADDRESS.....22**

**A. DOMINO’S ANSWERING BRIEF SPECULATES AS TO COST OF REMEDIATION WITHOUT ANY SUPPORT ON THE RECORD.....22**

**B. DOMINO’S DID NOT MEET ITS HEAVY BURDEN THAT ITS TELEPHONE LINE SATISFIES THE “EFFECTIVE COMMUNICATION” MANDATE OF THE ADA SUCH THAT IT PROVIDES AN EQUAL DEGREE OF ACCESS TO INFORMATION, OPTIONS, AND SERVICES AVAILABLE ON THE WEBSITE OR MOBILE APP.....23**

**VI. DOMINO’S ATTACK AGAINST SERIAL LITIGATION IGNORES THIS COURT’S BINDING PRECEDENT.....26**

**VII. CONCLUSION.....28**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Andrews v. Blick Art Materials, LLC</i> , 268 F. Supp. 3d 381 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2017) .....	10
<i>Andrews v. Blick Art Materials, LLC</i> , No. 17-CV-767 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2017) .....	14, 19
<i>Astiana v. Hain Celestial Group, Inc.</i> , 783 F.3d 753 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	21
<i>Baughman v. Walt Disney World Co.</i> , 685 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	25
<i>Botosan v. Paul McNally Realty</i> , 216 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	12
<i>Civil Rights Educ. and Enforcement Center v. Hospitality Props. Trust</i> , 867 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	26, 27
<i>Del Orden v. Domino’s Pizza LLC</i> , Case No. 1:16-CV-03281 (S.D.N.Y.) (filed May 3, 2016) .....	4, 18, 20
<i>Enyart v. National Conference of Bar Examiners, Inc.</i> , 630 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>Fortyune v. City of Lomita</i> , 766 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Arizona ex rel. Goddard v. Harkins Amusement Enter., Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	15, 16, 19
<i>Gordon v. Virtumundo, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2009) (Gould, J., concurring) .....	27
<i>Gorecki v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2957736 (C.D. Cal. June 15, 2017) .....	9, 11, 21, 22

*Hason v. Med. Bd. of Cal.*,  
279 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2002) .....10

*Kaass Law v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
799 F.3d 1290 (9th Cir. 2015) .....5

*M.R. v. Dreyfus*,  
697 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2012) .....15, 16

*Magee v. Coca-Cola Refreshments USA, Inc.*,  
833 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 2016), *cert. denied*, 138 S. Ct. 55 (2017) .....17

*In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Secs.Litig.*,  
618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010) .....5

*Nanni v. Aberdeen Marketplace, Inc.*,  
878 F.3d 447 (4th Cir. 2017) .....27

*National Ass’n of the Deaf v. Netflix, Inc.*,  
869 F. Supp. 2d 196 (D. Mass. 2012).....10, 22, 23

*Native American Arts, Inc. v. Peter Stone Co., U.S.A., Inc.*,  
222 F. Supp. 3d 643 (N.D. Ill. 2016), *appeal docketed*, No. 16-  
4278 (7th Cir. Dec. 30, 2016) .....27, 28

*Reed v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.*,  
2017 WL 4457508 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 3, 2017).....*passim*

*Reid v. Johnson & Johnson*,  
780 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2015) .....18

*Robles v. Dominos Pizza LLC*,  
No. CV16-06599 SJO (SPx), (C.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2017) (Dkt. 33) .....4, 26

*Robles v. Yum! Brands, Inc. d/b/a Pizza Hut*,  
No. 2:16-cv-08211-ODW (SS), (C.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2017) .....2, 3, 20, 25

*Kirola v. City & Cty. of San Francisco*,  
860 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2017) .....9

*Thompson v. Runnels*,  
705 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2013) .....5, 6

*Weyer v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.*,  
198F.3d 1104, 1114 (9th Cir. 2000) .....7

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1) .....7  
 42 U.S.C. § 12181(7) .....7  
 42 U.S.C. § 12182(a) .....*passim*  
 42 U.S.C. § 12182(a)(2)(A)(iii) .....26  
 42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(1)(A)(ii-iii) .....14  
 42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(ii) .....8  
 42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(iii) .....8, 9  
 42 U.S.C. § 12188(a)(1).....27

**Other Authorities**

28 C.F.R. §§ 36.201(a), 36.303(a), (b)(2) & (c)(1)(ii) .....8, 9, 18  
 28 C.F.R. § 36.303 .....8, 9, 24  
 75 Fed. Reg. 43460, 43463 (July 26, 2010).....10

*Accessibility of Web Information and Services of State and Local  
 Government Entities and Public Accommodations*,  
 75 FR 43460-01 (July 26, 2010)..... 20- 24

*Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability by Public  
 Accommodations and in Commercial Facilities*, 56 Fed. Reg.  
 35544, 35555, 35565-35566, 1991 WL 304374 (July 26, 1991) .....8

*Notice of Withdrawal*,  
 82 FR 60932 (December 15, 2017) .....19, 21

Settlement Agreement Between *United States of America and Chariot  
 Transit Inc* (Nov. 7, 2017),  
[https://www.ada.gov/chariot\\_trans\\_sa.html](https://www.ada.gov/chariot_trans_sa.html) .....15
